risk exposure is on import of material and machinery that are entered in a currency other than local
currency.

   Exposure to foreign currency risk
The Company's exposure to foreign currency risk was as follows on notional amount (currency in
thousand).

GBP US$ Euro GBP US$ Euro

Long term payables - 67 - - - -
Trade and other payables 3 268 10 8 69 7

3 335 10 8 69 7

June 2008June 2009

( Amount in '000 )

Sensitivity analysis

The table summarizes the financial assets/liabilities as of 30 June 2009 and 2008 that are subject to
foreign currency risk and shows the estimated changes in the value of financial assets (and the resulting
change in profit and loss account and equity) assuming changes in the underlying exchange rates
applied immediately and uniformly across all currencies. The changes in value do not necessarily
reflect the best or worst case scenarios and actual results may differ. The analysis assumes that all
other variables, in particular interest rate, remain constant.

Change of the Rupees against foreign currencies as at balance sheet date would have had the
following effect on profit and loss account and equity.

June 2009 (Rupees in '000)

June 2008 (Rupees in '000)

-20% -10% -5% 0% +5% +10% +20%

(5,775) (2,887) (1,444) - 1,444 2,887 5,775

(990) (495) (247) - 247 495 990

Strengthening of the PKR byWeakening of the PKR by

Annual  Report  2009

b) Interest/mark up rate risk

Interest/mark-up rate risk is the risk that value of a financial instrument or future cash flows of a
financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in the market interest/mark-up rates. Sensitivity to
interest/mark up rate risk arises from mismatches of financial liabilities that mature or re-price in a
given period. The Company manages these mismatches through risk management strategies where
significant changes in gap position can be adjusted. The long-term financing and short term borrowing